year: 12,606)

0
(previous
year: 0)

6,665
(previous

year: 12,606)

Non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities 538
(previous
year: 0)

0
(previous
year: 0)

0
(previous
year: 0)

0
(previous
year: 0)

538
(previous
year: 0)

Current liabilties

Financial liabilities 0
(previous
year: 0)

0
(previous
year: 0)

0
(previous
year: 0)

0
(previous
year: 0)

0
(previous
year: 0)

Trade liabilities 0
(previous
year: 0)

11,475
(previous

year: 10,711)

11,475
(previous

year: 10,711)

0
(previous
year: 0)

11,475
(previous

year: 10,711)

Other liabilities 574
(previous
year: 0)

3,000
(previous

year: 4,962)

3,000
(previous

year: 4,962)

3,247
(previous

year: 3,323)

6,821
(previous

year: 8,285)

NOTES  TO THE  CONSOL IDATED  F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS 87

The financial assets and financial liabilities are broken down into

the different classes of financial instruments in accordance with IAS

39 and IFRS 7. The valuation categories are also shown aggre-

gated.

in KEuros

Valuation category
in accordance with
IAS 39 and IFRS 7

Book value
30.09.2017

Fair value
30.09.2017

Book value
30.09.2016

Fair value
30.09.2016

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 6,665 6,665 12,606 12,606

Future receivables from production orders LaR 5,442 5,442 174 174

Trade receivables LaR 37,450 37,450 34,485 34,485

Other assets LaR 1,180 1,180 1,471 1,471

Non-current liabilities

Other non-current liabilities FV 538 538 0 0

Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities FLAC 0 0 0 0

Trade liabilities FLAC 11,475 11,475 10,711 10,711

Current other liabilities FLAC 2,426 2,426 4,962 4,962

Current other liabilities FV 574 574 0 0

Of which aggregated by valuation categories

Loans and receivables (LaR) 50,737 50,737 48,736 48,736

Financial liabilities at Fair Value
through profit or loss (FV)

1,112 1,112 0 0

Financial Liabilities Measured at
Amortized Costs (FLAC)

13,901 13,901 15,672 15,672

NOTES  TO THE  CONSOL IDATED  F INANCIAL  STATEMENTS88

All financial instruments in the categories LaR and FLAC were valu-

ed at amortized costs for the business year 2016/2017; the finan-

cial instruments in the category FV were measured affecting income

at fair value.

Liquid funds, trade receivables, receivables from production orders

and other receivables primarily have short remaining terms. Their

book values on the balance sheet date therefore correspond

approximately to the fair value.

Similarly, trade liabilities and other liabilities generally have short

terms. The values recognized on the balance sheet approximately